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December 21, 2022 

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC 
ENFORCEMENT ACT 

 
Dear Alleged Violators and Appropriate Enforcement Agencies1: 

 
This office represents Ramy Eden (“Claimant”) who serves this Notice of Violation (“Notice”) pursuant to 

California Health & Safety Code section 25249.7(d). This Notice serves to inform you that the Alleged Violators 
identified below (“Alleged Violator(s)”) are in violation of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement 
Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq. 

 
The alleged violators identified in Exhibit 1 below (“Alleged Violator(s)”) own and/or operate service 

stations, located at the addresses set forth in Exhibit 1 below (“Location(s)”), which sell Unleaded Gasoline. In 
violation of Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6, Alleged Violator(s) expose individuals at these Location(s) to the 
chemical(s) identified below (“Listed Chemical(s)”)—which are known to the State of California to cause cancer and 
developmental harm—without first giving the statutorily required service station warnings set forth in California 
Code of Regulations Title 27, sections 25607.26 and 25607.27 or otherwise providing clear and reasonable warnings 
of such exposures.2 Without these warnings, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed 
decisions as to whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical(s) at these 
locations. 

 
Claimant is a citizen of the State of California who is acting in the interest of the general public to promote 

awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and to improve human health and the environment by reducing hazardous 
substances. Claimant intends to bring a private enforcement action, pursuant to Cal. Health & Safety Code 
§25249.7(d), to address these violations. Claimant is represented by the undersigned and may be contacted through 
the undersigned at the telephone number and address set forth in the letterhead above. 
 
Description of Violations: 
Alleged Violator(s): Those identified in Exhibit 1 hereto (“Alleged Violator(s)”).  
 
Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least December 21, 2019 and are continuing to this 
day. 
 

Listed Chemical(s): Unleaded Gasoline, which is listed by the State of California under Prop. 65 as being known to 
cause cancer; Gasoline Engine Exhaust, which is listed by the State of California under Prop. 65 as being known to 
cause cancer; and Carbon Monoxide, which is listed by the State of California under Prop. 65 as being known to cause 
developmental toxicity. Unleaded Gasoline, Gasoline Engine Exhaust, and Carbon Monoxide are collectively referred 
to herein as the “Listed Chemical(s)”. 
 

Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice occur at the service stations owned and/or 
operated by the Alleged Violator(s) identified in Exhibit 1 (“Location(s)”). People who enter the Location(s) are exposed 
to the Listed Chemical(s) while at the Location(s). The primary route of exposure to each of the Listed Chemical(s) is through 
inhalation. Additional exposure to Unleaded Gasoline can occur if the Unleaded Gasoline sold at the Location(s) touches one’s 
hands or other body parts (e.g. if the Unleaded Gasoline sold there is spilled on someone during the fueling process and/or spilled 
when it is being put into storage containers, such as portable gasoline cans). Unleaded Gasoline present on the hands can be 
ingested when eating, smoking, touching one’s hand to their mouth, or by preparing food and through dermal 
absorption. No clear and reasonable warning is provided regarding the carcinogenic and developmental and 
reproductive toxic hazards of exposure to the Listed Chemical(s) at the Location(s).   
 
Prop. 65 Information: 

 
1 The public enforcement agencies are those public agencies identified in the attached proof of service. 
2 This Notice does not allege exposure to the Listed Chemical(s) beyond the property owned or controlled by the Alleged 
Violator(s). 
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A copy of the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary is being provided to the Alleged Violator(s). 

 
Evidence Preservation Request to Alleged Violator(s): 

Alleged Violator(s) are hereby requested to preserve any and all evidence relating to the violations described 
herein. This includes, without limitation, preserving any warning materials concerning exposure to the Listed 
Chemical(s) at the Location(s) and all communications regarding any such exposures. For any Alleged Violator who 
is a “Retail Seller”3 this also includes, without limitation, documenting (through photography and/or video recording) 
the present existence, content, and location of all warning materials—including labels, signs, tags, and other 
language—in their retail locations that the Retail Seller contends provides consumers with the “clear and reasonable” 
warning required by Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 regarding the exposures (and preserving any historical 
depictions of such warning materials). To the extent any Alleged Violator(s) contends that they furnished warning materials 
to Retail Sellers concerning exposures at the Location(s), such Alleged Violator(s) should preserve all exemplars of such 
materials and all communications with Retail Sellers concerning such materials. The failure to preserve the requested evidence 
may result in sanctions and other penalties. 
 
Request for Information Concerning Source of the Product  

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations Title 27, section 25600.2, any Alleged Violator who is a “Retail 
Seller” is hereby requested to promptly provide the name and contact information for the manufacturer, producer, 
packager, importer, supplier, and distributor of the unleaded gasoline sold at the Location(s) during the past three 
years. 

 
Claims Resolution:  

To address the above-described violations, Claimant—through this law firm—intends to bring a private 
enforcement action against the Alleged Violator(s) pursuant to Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d). However, 
consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have these violations of California law 
quickly rectified, Claimant is interested in attempting to reach an efficient and equitable resolution of these violations 
without protracted litigation. Should the Alleged Violator(s) be interested in discussing such a resolution, I welcome 
them to contact me at the contact information listed in the letterhead above. Please note that Claimant is represented 
in connection with this matter and may only be contacted through the undersigned. 

 
Respectfully, 

 
Jarrett S. Charo 

 
JARRETT S. CHARO, ESQ. 

Enclosures: Certificate of Merit; Proof of Service; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
Name of Alleged Violator(s) Location(s) 

Tamarack Petroleum, Inc. 2340 El Cajon Blvd., San Diego, CA; 

810 Tamarack Ave., Carlsbad, CA 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
3 “Retail Seller” has the same meaning as that set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 27, section 25600.1(l). 



Certificate of Merit 

I, Jarrett S. Charo, hereby declare: 

(1) This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice(s) in which it is 
alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code 
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. 

(2) I am the attorney for the noticing party.

(3) I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate 
experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the 
alleged exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

(4) Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other 
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for 
the private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private 
action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the 
plaintiffs' case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged 
violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

(5) The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it 
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the 
information identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the 
identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, 
studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: December 21, 2022 _____________________ 

      Jarrett S. Charo, Esq.    












